

November 12, 2019

Company Name: GMO Internet, Inc.

(TSE First Section, Code: 9449)

Address: 26-1 Sakuragaoka-cho Shibuya-ku Tokyo JAPAN

Representative: Masatoshi Kumagai, Founder, Chairman and Group CEO

Masashi Yasuda, Executive Vice President and CFO, Head of

Contact:

**Group Management Division** 

Telephone: +81 3 5456 2555

URL: <a href="https://www.gmo.jp/en">https://www.gmo.jp/en</a>

## **Notice Regarding Change in Major Shareholders**

GMO Internet, Inc. (the "Company") hereby announces that there has been a change in the major shareholders of the Company on May 15, 2019 as described below.

## 1. Background to the change

The Company repurchased its own shares as announced in the "Notice of Acquisition of Treasury Shares (up to JPY 3.11 billion)" dated February 12, 2019, so the percentage of the total number of voting rights held by shareholders relative to the total number of voting rights increased.

## 2. Overview of the shareholder subject to the change

(1) Name Masatoshi Kumagai

(2) Location Minato-ku Tokyo JAPAN



3. The number of voting rights (shares) held by the shareholder and their percentage of the number of voting rights held by all shareholders

	Number of voting rights (Number of shares held)	Percentage of the number of voting rights held by all shareholders	Ranking among large shareholders
Before change	114,504	9.94%	Second
(as of March 31, 2019)	(11,450,411 shares)	3.34 70	Second
After change	114,504	10.01%	Second
(as of May 15, 2019)	(11,450,411 shares)	10.0176	Second

(Note) The percentage of the number of voting rights held by all shareholders before the change is calculated based on the 1,150,810 voting rights held by all shareholders as of March 31, 2019— the number obtained by deducting 15,887 treasury shares, which do not have voting rights, from a total of 115,096,887 issued shares as of that date.

## 4. Future outlook

This change in major shareholders will not affect the Company's business performance, management system, or other such matters.